Senate Bill 723

Sponsored by Senator JOHNSON, Representative BOONE (at the request of Tillamook County Commissioners and Trask River Advisory Committee)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Requires State Land Board to direct Department of State Lands to work with Trask River Advisory Committee on pilot project to implement Trask River Stewardship Model. Sunsets January 2, 2014.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

- 2 Relating to the Trask River.
 - Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:
 - SECTION 1. In lieu of asserting title to submerged or submersible lands in the Trask River on behalf of the State of Oregon pursuant to ORS 274.400 to 274.412, the State Land Board shall direct the Department of State Lands to work with the Trask River Advisory Committee formed by the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on a pilot project to implement the Trask River Stewardship Model adopted by the committee. The department shall work with the committee to:
 - (1) Support local efforts to address Trask River stewardship matters to help resolve conflicts between landowners and Trask River users; and
 - (2) Adopt and implement local community education efforts and habitat preservation efforts.
 - <u>SECTION 2.</u> The Department of State Lands shall report to the Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly, no later than January 31, 2013, on the operation of the pilot project established under section 1 of this 2009 Act.
- SECTION 3. Sections 1 and 2 of this 2009 Act are repealed on January 2, 2014.

18

1

3

4 5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16